Recovered)

$0.83

$0.80

$0.77

Life of Mine Total Production Cost ($/pound Cu
Recovered)

$1.14

$1.11

$1.08

Pre-tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate $643,000,000 $727,000,000 $796,000,000

Post-tax NPV at 7.5% discount rate $440,000,000 $503,000,000 $552,000,000

Total Number of Years of Production on Arizona
State Land

12

13

13

*Copper price assumptions are based on consensus pricing from a broad selection of commodity analysts and
investment banks and are $2.75/lb long term and $3.50/lb during the first 3 years of production.

M3-PN100137
4 April 2013
Revision 1 41

FL ORE NCE COPPER PROJECT

FORM 43-101F1 TEC HNICAL RE PORT

Table 1-16 compares the base case project financial indicators with the financial indicators when

other different variables are applied. By comparing the results it can be seen that fluctuation in

the copper price has the most dramatic impact on project economics. Fluctuation in the initial

capital cost has the least impact on project economic indicators.

Table 1-16: Sensitivities for Copper Price, Operating Cost and Initial Capital Cost

Copper Price

NPV @ 7.5%

IRR
%

Payback
(years)

Base Case $ 503,000,000 29% 3.0

20%
10%
-10%
-20%

$ 730,000,000
$ 616,000,000
$ 388,000,000
$ 271,000,000

38%
34%
25%
20%

2.5
2.7
3.9
5.2

Operating Cost

NPV @ 7.5%

IRR
%

Payback
(years)

Base Case $ 503,000,000 29% 3.0

20%
10%
-10%
-20%

$ 437,000,000
$ 470,000,000
$ 535,000,000
$ 567,000,000

27%
28%
31%
32%

3.4
3.2
2.9
2.8

Initial Capital

NPV @ 7.5%

IRR
%

Payback
(years)

Base Case $ 503,000,000 29% 3.0

20%
10%
-10%
-20%

$ 479,000,000
$ 491,000,000
$ 514,000,000
$ 525,000,000

26%
28%
32%
34%

3.7
3.3
2.8
2.6

1.23   INTERPRETATION AND CONCLUSIONS

Based on the existing project data, and input from Curis Arizona and independent consultants

working for Curis Arizona, a conceptual ISCR well field production schedule for life-of-

production development has been prepared with estimated costs of development, operation, and

closure.  Based on the production schedule and estimated copper recovery from metallurgical test

data, approximately 85 million pounds of copper can be recovered annually by ISCR well field